liabilities of our foreign subsidiaries are translated from their functional currencies into CHF, as a result of

which the reported amounts can be affected by fluctuations in the value of the CHF. Foreign exchange

differences which arise on translation of our foreign subsidiaries’ balance sheets into CHF are recorded

as a foreign currency translation adjustment in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss within

shareholders’ equity. The overall translation risk exposure is not deemed material.

We are also exposed to fluctuation in foreign exchange on various transactions. The majority of

our transactional foreign exchange risk arises from products sourced in USD, SG&A in currencies of the

countries in which they are incurred, and sales denominated in the currencies of the respective

destination markets. In 2022, we generated 96% of our net sales in currencies other than CHF and in

2021, we generated 92% of our net sales in currencies other than CHF.

Based on foreign currency sensitivity analysis of the consolidated balance sheets, the financial

result and net income would be impacted as follows by a 10% fluctuation in On's main currencies

(excluding the impact of derivative financial instruments):

(CHF in millions)
December
31, 2022

December
31, 2021

December
31, 2020

Change in USD/CHF +10%   32.1   61.1   (7.4)

Change in USD/CHF -10%   (32.1)   (61.1)   7.4

Change in EUR/CHF +10%   1.1   0.4   (0.2)

Change in EUR/CHF -10%   (1.1)   (0.4)   0.2

C. Research and Development, Patents and Licenses

Research and development plays a key role in driving technical innovation, patents and designs

of our footwear, apparel and accessories which we believe is essential to the commercial success of our

products. Our in-house research and development team includes a talented team of sports scientists,

engineers, material experts and designers who work on the innovation, engineering, design, and testing

of our products. We also partner with leading universities and innovative suppliers to co-develop new

technologies and introduce them to market. Product design is supported by a team of well-experienced